

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:17-cv-02587 (TSC)
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	
GRAND STAIRCASE ESCALANTE)	
PARTNERS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:17-cv-02591 (TSC)
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	CONSOLIDATED CASES
Defendants.)	
_____)	
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU)	
FEDERATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants-Intervenors.)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF TWS PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND AND FACTS	2
I. The Antiquities Act.....	2
II. President Clinton’s Designation of the Monument.....	4
III. Congressional Acts Relating to the Monument	6
IV. President Trump’s Proclamation Dismantling the Monument	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge President Trump’s Proclamation.....	10
A. Plaintiffs have demonstrated injury in fact	11
1. The Trump Proclamation opened the excluded lands to mining	12
2. Hardrock mining activity in the Monument presents ongoing and imminent future injuries to Plaintiffs’ interests	14
B. Plaintiffs’ injuries are traceable to the Trump Proclamation and would be redressed by a favorable decision	20
II. President Trump Had No Authority to Dismantle the National Monument.....	22
A. The President has no independent constitutional authority to manage federal lands	23
B. The President has no statutory authority to dismantle Grand Staircase.....	23
1. The text of the Antiquities Act delegates the power to create national monuments, not to remove monument protections	24
2. The President has no implied authority to dismantle monuments	27

3. President Trump’s attempt to remove monument protections is inconsistent with the Act’s protective purpose and legislative history	29
4. Since 1906, Congress has not acquiesced to prior presidential diminishments, but rather has reaffirmed its exclusive power to reduce or rescind monuments	32
a. The Executive Branch’s contemporaneous interpretation	33
b. The Executive Branch’s conflicting positions from 1911 to 1963	33
c. The Executive Branch’s abandonment of Presidential monument modifications after 1963, and Congress’s reaffirmation of its power.....	36
5. The President’s assertion of authority to dismantle Grand Staircase is incompatible with Congress’s own modifications to the Monument....	40
III. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on their First, Second, and Third Claims, and Injunctive Relief Is Warranted.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S.P.S.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Air All. Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>*Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005).....	4, 29, 30
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	44
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	44
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920).....	4
<i>Carpenters Indust. Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	26, 29
<i>*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	21, 44

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....25, 42

Cochnower v. United States,
248 U.S. 405 (1919), *as modified*, 249 U.S. 588 (1919)25

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
453 U.S. 654 (1981).....33, 35, 36, 37

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....19, 20

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....24

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....11, 19

Gorbach v. Reno,
219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000)25, 28

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....10

**In re Idaho Conservation League*,
811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....11, 17, 20

Kent v. Dulles,
357 U.S. 116 (1958).....36

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
426 U.S. 529 (1976).....23

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....22

League of Conservation Voters v. Trump,
363 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (D. Alaska 2019), *on appeal*, No. 19-35460 (9th Cir.) 26-27

Lindeen v. SEC,
825 F.3d 646 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....24

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10

**Mass. Lobstermen’s Assn. v. Ross*,
--- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 7198513 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 27, 2019).....2, 3, 9, 10

Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross,
 349 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018), *aff’d*, 2019 WL 7198513 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....29

**Medellín v. Texas*,
 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....22, 32

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....44, 45

**Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush*,
 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....9, 43

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....11

Nat’l Mining Assoc. v. Zinke,
 877 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2017)37

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford,
 835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....11, 45

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hodel,
 839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....19

Nestor v. Hershey,
 425 F.2d 504 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....28

**NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.*,
 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....36

North Dakota v. United States,
 460 U.S. 300 (1983).....25, 28

NRDC v. EPA,
 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....19, 21

Orion Reserves Ltd. P’ship v. Salazar,
 553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....12, 13

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....45

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
 No. 18-328, 2019 WL 6703563 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2019).....24, 26, 27

Scahill v. Dist. of Columbia,
909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....11

Sierra Club v. FERC,
827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....19

**Sierra Club v. Jewell*,
764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....11, 18, 19, 20, 21

Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States,
316 U.S. 317 (1942).....23

Stone v. INS,
514 U.S. 386 (1995).....28

Sturgeon v. Frost,
136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....27

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....21

**Tulare Cty. v. Bush*,
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....9-10

United States v. LaBonte,
520 U.S. 751 (1997).....25

United States v. Midwest Oil,
236 U.S. 459 (1915).....37

United States v. Seatrain Lines,
329 U.S. 424 (1947).....25

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush,
316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004), *appeal dismissed*, 455 F.3d 1094
(10th Cir. 2006).....6

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....19

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....16, 19

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....21, 22, 44

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....23

Statutes

Act of March 1, 1872,
ch. 24, 17 Stat. 322

Act of March 3, 1891,
26 Stat. 109526

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act,
Pub L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980) (codified as amended at
16 U.S.C. §§ 3101 *et seq.*)39

*Antiquities Act,
54 U.S.C. § 320301 *passim*

Automobile National Heritage Area Act,
Pub. L. No. 105-355, § 201, 112 Stat. 3247, 3252-53 (1998)7

*Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA),
Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976) (codified as amended at 43 U.S.C.
§§ 1701 *et seq.*)33, 37, 38, 40

Forest Service Organic Administration Act of 1897,
30 Stat. 11 (1897) (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 473)26

Omnibus Act of 2009,
Pub. L. No. 111-11, 123 Stat. 991 (2009).....7, 8, 39, 43

Pickett Act,
Pub. L. No. 61-303, § 1, 36 Stat. 847 (1910).....26

Reclamation Act,
Pub. L. No. 57-161, § 3, 32 Stat. 388 (1902).....26

*Utah Schools and Lands Exchange Act,
Pub. L. No. 105-335, 112 Stat. 3139 (1998).....7, 41, 42

16 U.S.C. § 1.....4

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(6).....31

*16 U.S.C. § 7202(a)4, 6, 8, 45

16 U.S.C. § 7202(b)(1)(A).....4, 8

30 U.S.C. §§ 22-5412

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(4).....37

43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)5

43 U.S.C. § 1712.....5

43 U.S.C. § 1714(a)37

43 U.S.C. § 1714(j).....38

43 U.S.C. § 1732(a)5

43 U.S.C. § 1782.....31

43 U.S.C. § 1782(a)31

43 U.S.C. § 1782(b)31

43 U.S.C. § 1782(c)31

54 U.S.C. § 100101(a)4, 29

54 U.S.C. § 100101(b)(2) 38-39

54 U.S.C. § 100501.....39

Pub. L. No. 59-209, ch. 3060, § 2, 34 Stat. 225 (1906).....28

Pub. L. No. 69-342, ch. 483, 44 Stat. 698 (1926).....34, 35

Pub. L. No. 71-92, 46 Stat. 142 (1930).....40

Pub. L. No. 74-668, ch. 527, 49 Stat. 1484 (1936).....34

Pub. L. No. 75-778, 52 Stat. 1241 (1938).....40

Pub. L. No. 77-486, ch. 162, 56 Stat. 141 (1942).....34

Pub. L. No. 81-837, ch. 1030, 64 Stat. 1033 (1950).....34

Pub. L. No. 84-891, 70 Stat. 898 (1956).....40

Pub. L. No. 89-250, 79 Stat. 971 (1965).....34

Pub. L. No. 104-333, § 205(a), 110 Stat. 4093 (1996)40

Pub. L. No. 106-113, § 601, 113 Stat. 1501 (2000).....7, 41

Pub. L. No. 113-287, § 2, 128 Stat. 3094 (2014).....28

Presidential Documents

Exec. Order 13,792, Review of Designations Under the Antiquities Act,
82 Fed. Reg. 20,429 (Apr. 26, 2017)8, 14

Proclamation No. 793, 35 Stat. 2174 (1908) (Muir Woods National Monument)3

Proclamation No. 794, 35 Stat. 2175 (1908) (Grand Canyon National Monument)3

Proclamation No. 1713, 43 Stat. 1968 (1924) (Statue of Liberty/Fort Wood)3

Proclamation No. 4616, 43 Fed. Reg. 57,035 (1978) (Denali National Monument).....3

*Proclamation No. 6920, Establishment of the Grand Staircase-Escalante National
Monument, 61 Fed. Reg. 50,223 (Sept. 18, 1996).....1, 4, 5, 6, 15, 22

Proclamation No. 8031, 71 Fed. Reg. 36,443 (2006) (Northwestern Hawaiian Islands Marine
National Monument).....3

Proclamation No. 8943, 78 Fed. Reg. 18,763 (2013) (Harriet Tubman Underground Railroad
National Monument).....3

Proclamation No. 9465, 81 Fed. Reg. 42,215 (2016) (Stonewall National Monument)3

Proclamation No. 9478, Papahānaumokuākea Marine National Monument
Expansion, 81 Fed. Reg. 60,227 (Aug. 26, 2016).....36

Proclamation No. 9682, Modifying the Grand Staircase-Escalante National
Monument, 82 Fed. Reg. 58,089 (Dec. 4, 2017)1, 8, 9, 11, 12, 21

Federal Regulations

43 C.F.R. part 3800.....12

43 C.F.R. § 3802.0-6.....12

43 C.F.R. § 3809.513

43 C.F.R. § 3809.10(a).....13

43 C.F.R. § 3809.10(b)13

43 C.F.R. §§ 3809.10(c).....13

43 C.F.R. § 3809.1113

43 C.F.R. § 3809.11(b)13

43 C.F.R. § 3809.11(c)(7).....22

43 C.F.R. § 3809.21(a).....13

43 C.F.R. § 3809.100(a).....22

43 C.F.R. § 3809.30113

43 C.F.R. § 3809.312(a).....13

43 C.F.R. § 3809.31313

43 C.F.R. § 3809.40114

43 C.F.R. § 3809.41114

43 C.F.R. § 3809.411(a)(3)(ii).....22

43 C.F.R. § 3809.411(a)(3)(iii).....22

43 C.F.R. § 3809.41214

43 C.F.R. § 3830.1114

43 C.F.R. § 3832.1(a).....13

43 C.F.R. § 3832.11(c).....13

Congressional Documents

29 Cong. Rec. 2677 (Mar. 2, 1897)26

67 Cong. Rec. 6805 (1926).....35

*H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224 (1906).....3, 31, 32

S. Rep. No. 68-849 (1925).....34

H.R. Rep. No. 68-1119 (1925).....34

H.R. Rep. No. 69-1268, at 2 (1st Sess. 1926).....34

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1163 (1976), *as reprinted in* 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 617537, 38

H.R. Rep. No. 96-97, pt. 2 (1979).....39

S. Rep. No. 69-423 (1926).....34

S. Rep. No. 74-2140 (1936).....34

S. Rep. No. 77-1128 (1942).....34

S. Rep. No. 81-2166 (1950).....34

S. Rep. No. 89-766 (1965).....34

*The Antiquities Act and FLPMA Amendments of 1979: Hearing Before the
Subcomm. on Parks, Recreation, & Renewable Res. of the S. Comm. on Energy
& Nat. Res., 96th Cong. 29 (1979)39*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)10

*Agreement to Exchange Utah School Trust Lands Between the State of Utah and
the United States of America, § 2(E) (May 8, 1998).....41

Comm’r of the Gen. Land Office, *Annual Report of the Commissioner of the
General Land Office to the Secretary of the Interior (1902).....31*

Comm’r of the Gen. Land Office, *Annual Report of the Commissioner of the
General Land Office to the Secretary of the Interior (1906).....32*

Disposition of Abandoned Lighthouse Sites,
32 Op. Att’y Gen. 488 (1921).....35

Jedediah Purdy, *The Shape of Public-Lands Law and Trump’s National Monument
Proclamations*, ECOLOGY L.Q. (forthcoming 2019).....30, 31

Notice of Availability of the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument-Grand Staircase,
Kaiparowits, and Escalante Canyon Units and Federal Lands Previously Included in the
Monument That are Excluded from the Boundaries Proposed Resource Management Plans and
Final Environmental Impact Statement,
84 Fed. Reg. 44,326 (Aug. 23, 2019).....9

Proposed Abolishment of Castle Pinckney National Monument,
39 Op. Att’y Gen. 185 (1938).....35

Rock Island Military Reservation,
10 Op. Att’y Gen. 359 (1862).....35

Ronald F. Lee, Nat'l Park Serv.,
The Story of the Antiquities Act (2001 ed.), <https://bit.ly/2FavLS2>.....3, 31

Theodore Roosevelt,
An Autobiography (1913), <https://bit.ly/2ytAjQs>33

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Off. Of Legal Counsel, *Presidential Authority Over
Wilderness Areas Under the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976*,
6 Op. O.L.C. 63 (1982).....31

U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Solicitor's Opinion M-12501 and M-12529 (June 3, 1924).....33, 35

U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Solicitor's Opinion M-27025 (May 16, 1932)34

U.S. Dep't of the Interior, Solicitor's Opinion M-27657 (Jan. 30, 1935)37

Webster's Int'l Dictionary (1907).....24
